TRADEMARK & PATENT COUNSELORS OF AMERICA, P.C.

COMPRISING THE LAW OFFICE OF MARK I. PEROFF

915 Broadway New York, NY 10010-7108

September 14: (212) 387-0247 Fax: (212) 387-0167

1999 SEP 17 AM 10: 53

E-mail: trademark@tmcounselors.com

Mark I. Peroff Keith E. Danish Michael J. Brown

G. Mathew Lombard

OPR/FINANCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - TRADEMARKS

John L. Chiatalas*

*admitted to the state of Michigan

09-23-1999

101152831

Of counsel:

Stephen N. Dratch

Freema Gluck Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

> BOX ASSIGNMENT Attn:

> > Recordal of Assignment of Trademarks

Assignor: PHARMACIA & UPJOHN AB Assignee: FRESENIUS KABI AB

Trademarks: 1) VITALIPID (Ser. No. 75/096,582)

2) **VITAPED** (Ser. No. 75/442,549)

Our Ref.: 921.800

Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

Name of conveying party(ies):

Pharmacia & Upjohn AB, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Sweden.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

FRESENIUS KABI AB, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Sweden, located and having a place of business at SE-751, 74 Uppsala, Sweden.

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

Date of execution: June 24, 1999

4. Trademark Application/Registration Numbers:

75/096,582

75/442,549

Express Mail" mailing label number EL044841295 U.S

09/22/1999 DNGUYEN 00000307 75096582

53664 v

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 DP 25.00 OP

9/17/99 Daily of Deposit. I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being described with the United Postal Service "Express Mult Perf Oction to Addressed" service under 37 CFR 120 on the linte indicated above and is addressed to the Communicator of Patents and Inademarks, V. statis, the D. C. 20231

Julio SIMMENS

e of person mailing paper of fee)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001962 FRAME: 0575

5. Please address all correspondence in this matter to:

Mark I. Peroff Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C. 915 Broadway - 19th Floor New York, New York 10010 (212) 387-0247

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: two
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$65.00.
- 8. Also enclosed is a Certificate of Express Mail, label number EL 044841295 US, and an acknowledgment postcard.
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Sincerely,

Mathew Lombard

GML/wf Enclosures

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2

P.S. Also enclosed are copies of the Appointment of Domestic Representative forms for the two applications.

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT:

FRESENIUS KABI AB (by Assignment from PHARMACIA & UPJOHN AB)

MARK

VITALIPID

SERIAL NO. :

75/096,582

FILING DATE:

April 30, 1996

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Applicant, FRESENIUS KABI AB, hereby revokes all previous powers of attorney and hereby appoints: Mark I. Peroff, Keith E. Danish, Michael J. Brown and G. Mathew Lombard, all members of the Bar of the State of New York, of the firm Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C., 915 Broadway, New York, New York 10010, (212) 387-0247, its attorney herein, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office and in the Courts in connection herewith. The firm of Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C., 915 Broadway, New York, New York 10010, (212) 387-0247, is also designated as domestic representative upon whom may be served notices or process in proceedings affecting this mark.

Dated: Sept. 14

FRESENTÚS

Name: Dr. Matthias Schmidt

Title: Managing Director

50105 v 1

13. SEP '99 (MO) 17:94

VERBINDUNG Nr. 9

REEL: 001962 FRAME: 0577

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PHARMACIA & UPJOHN AB, a Swedish Aktiebolag, having a place of business at Lindhagensgatan 133, S11287, Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR") has adopted the trademarks identified in Schedule A and Schedule B annexed hereto for use in the United States; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns the trademark registrations identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and the trademark applications in Schedule B annexes hereto; and

WHEREAS, FRESENIUS KABI AB, a Swedish Aktiebolag, located and doing business at SE-751, 74 Uppsala, Sweden, (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and said federal trademark registrations and federal trademark applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto the said ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest in and to the said mark in the United States, together with that portion of the business connected with the use and symbolized by the marks and any and all goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and the above-identified trademark registrations and applications.

Date: June 24, 1999

Name: Fredri Berg Harald Alm

Accounting &

Sweden

50100 v 1

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Registration Date
INTRALIPID	762,641	Јапиагу 7, 1964
KABI	915,350	June 22, 1971
NOVAMINE	1,640,184	April 9, 1991
OXALERT	2,172,356	July 14, 1998
VACUMAT	1,377,885	January 14, 1986

74008

* * *

-2-

50100 v I

TRADEMARK////REEL: 001962 FRAME: 0579

SCHEDULE B

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
GLAMIN	75/344,687	August 21, 1997
PHARMAMIX	75/282,943	April 28, 1997
SOLUVIT	74/656,599	April 5, 1995
STRUCTOLIPID	75/596,951	November 30, 1998
VITALIPID	75/096,582	April 30, 1996
VITAPED	75/442,549	March 2, 1998

-3-

50100 v 1

RECORDED: 09/17/1999

REEL: 001962 FRAME: 0580